

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 14-16/2015 In C.A. No. 4912, 4913 & 4914/2014

JAL MAHAL RESORTS PVT. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MR. SHAILENDRA KUMAR AGARWAL & ORS. Etc.

Respondent(s)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 569/2015 (X)

Date : 17-07-2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTAFor Petitioner(s) Dr. A.M. Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kamaldeep Dayal, Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Jain, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Kulshrestha, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR
Mr. Rishabh Parikh, Adv.
Mr. Satayender Kumar, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, AAG
Mr. Ajay Kapur, AAG
Mr. Anirudh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Singh, Adv.
For M/s Aura & Co.

Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S.S. Shamschery, AAG
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

It is stated by learned senior counsel for the petitioner that this petition is similar to Writ Petition No. 313 of 2017 (M/s Vardha Enterprises Pvt. Ltd.) on the issue that the statute has nullified the judgment of this Court.

This is disputed by learned Additional Solicitor General who says that the issues raised in M/s Vardha Enterprises Pvt. Ltd. are not similar to this case.

Rather than going into the controversy at this stage, since M/s Vardha Enterprises Pvt. Ltd. has already been listed in the 2nd week of August, 2017 before another Bench, we are of view that these matters should also be listed before the same Bench subject to orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice so that a decision can be taken whether the matters are similar or not.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)
COURT MASTER

(MADHU NARULA)
COURT MASTER