

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.2

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 97/2016 In C.A. No. 5010/2014

M/S VARDHA ENTERPRISES PVT LTD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAM NIWAS MEHTA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY TAGGED MATTERS I.E. M.A.NO.323/2017, C.P.(C)NO.1672/2017 AND
C.A.NO.10819/2017 TO BE LISTED AGAINST THIS ITEM)

WITH

MA 323/2017 in C.A. No. 5010/2014 (XV)

(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION ON IA 78491/2017)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 1672/2017 in C.A. No. 5010/2014 (XV)

C.A. No. 10819/2017 (XVII)

(IA

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
79108/2017

FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 79109/2017

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS ON IA 79110/2017)

Date : 29-08-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anand Landge, Adv.
Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, AOR

WP(C)No.539/2017 Ms. Shobha, AOR
Ms. Joyshree Barman, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Talha Rahman, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Khurana, Adv.
Mr. Pranav Sachdeva, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, ASG
Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, AAG, Rajasthan
Mr. S.S. Shamsheri, AAG, Rajasthan
Ms. Ruchi Koli, AOR

M/s Aura & Co., AOR

Mr. Rakesh Dwevedi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Srey Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Rohit K. Singh, AOR

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makkar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard Mr. Rajeev Dhawan, learned Senior counsel, Mr. Tushar Mehta, learned Additional Solicitor General, Mr. Prashant Bhushan, learned counsel and Mr. Rakesh Dwevedi, learned senior counsel.

We are of the opinion that Original Application No.494/2017 is required to be transferred to this Court for appropriate adjudication of all the issues involved in these petitions and applications in the interest of justice. Therefore, we order Original Application No.484/2017 pending before National Green Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi, be transferred to this Court and be registered as Transferred Case and listed alongwith these matters on 19th September, 2017.

Two weeks' time, as prayed for by Mr. Rakesh Dwevedi, learned senior counsel appearing for the Urban Improvement Trust, Udaipur, is granted to file affidavit.

Registry is directed to take necessary steps for securing the records of the said O.A.No.484/2017 to be placed before this Court on the next date of hearing.

It is brought to our notice that another Writ Petition being W.P.(C)No.539/2017 which has also bearing in this case is pending in this Court and another Division Bench of this Court vide order dated 16.8.2017 directed that above mentioned writ petition (C) No.539/2017 be also heard by this Bench alongwith these matters.

List the Civil Appeal No.10819/2017 alongwith Contempt Petition (C) No.97/2016 in C.A. No.5010/2014, Contempt Petition (C) No.1672/2017 in C.A. No.5010/2014, Contempt Petition (C)No.875/2017, I.A.No.9-10/2016 in Civil Appeal No.5010/2014, I.A.No.12/2017 in Civil Appeal No.5010/2014, I.A.NO.78491/2017 in M.A.No.323/2017 in C.A.No.5010/2014, W.P.(C)No.313/2017, W.P.(C)No.539/2017 and Transferred Case arising out of Original Application No.484/2017 (Mahesh Chandra Saxena Vs. State of Rajasthan & Ors.) of NGT, Principal Bench, New Delhi on 19th September, 2017 at 10.30 A.M. Pleadings to be completed in all the matters by then.

Registry is directed to take appropriate orders from Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India for constitution of this Bench.

(OM PARKASH SHARMA)
AR CUM PS

(RAJINDER KAUR)
BRANCH OFFICER